
 

 

Contact: 
Direct Dial: 
E-mail: 
Date: 

Michele Chesterman 
01275 888097 
michele.chesterman@n-somerset.gov.uk 
Tuesday, 14 February 2023 

 
 
 
Attention is drawn to Update Sheets which include the latest information on a 
planning application. Please check the council’s website for any supplementary 
despatches which will include Update Sheets if available. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
Planning and Regulatory Committee – Wednesday, 22 February 2023, 2.30 pm  
– New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
A meeting of the Planning and Regulatory Committee will take place as indicated above.   
 
 
 
 
Please Note that this meeting is a face-to-face meeting being held in the New Council 
Chamber, Town Hall and will not be livestreamed.  
 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
Councillors (13): 
 
James Tonkin (Chairman), John Crockford-Hawley (Vice Chairman), Mike Bird, Peter 
Bryant, Caroline Cherry, Peter Crew, Ann Harley, Stuart McQuillan, Robert Payne, 
Timothy Snaden, Mike Solomon, Richard Tucker, Richard Westwood 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 
 
Agenda 
  
1.   Public speaking at planning committees (Standing Order 17 & 17A) (Agenda 

Item 1)   
 
Please note that following changes to SO17A, public speaking about applications 
for planning permission will be at the start of relevant agenda items rather than at 
the start of the meeting.  Time limits and notification deadlines remain unchanged, 
as set out below. 
  
To receive and hear any person who wishes to address the Committee. The 
Chairman will select the order of the matters to be heard. Each speaker will be 
limited to a period of five minutes for public participation on non-planning matters 
(up to a maximum of 30 minutes) and three minutes for the applicant/supporters 
and three minutes for objectors on a planning application (up to a maximum of 30 
minutes). 
  
If there is more than one person wishing to object to an application, the Chairman 
will invite those persons to agree a spokesperson among themselves. In default of 
agreement the Chairman may select one person to speak. 
  
Requests to speak must be submitted in writing to the Assistant Director Legal and 
Governance and Monitoring Officer, or to the officer mentioned at the top of this 
agenda letter, by noon on the day before the meeting and the request must detail 
the subject matter of the address. 
  
Please ensure that any submissions meet the required time limits and can be read 
out in five minutes for public participation on non-planning matters (up to a 
maximum of 30 minutes) and three minutes for applicant/supporter statements 
and three minutes for objector statements on a planning application (up to a 
maximum of 30 minutes). Members of the public are advised that 400 words at 
normal speaking speed equate to a three minute statement. 
  
  

2.   Apologies for absence and notification of substitutes (Agenda item 2)   
  

3.   Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) (Agenda 
Item 3)   
 
A Member must declare any disclosable pecuniary interest where it relates to any 
matter being considered at the meeting. A declaration of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest should indicate the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. A 
Member is not permitted to participate in this agenda item by law and should 
immediately leave the meeting before the start of any debate. 
 
If the Member leaves the meeting in respect of a declaration, he or she should 
ensure that the Chairman is aware of this before he or she leaves to enable their 
exit from the meeting to be recorded in the minutes in accordance with Standing 
Order 37. 
  

Page 2



 

 

4.   Minutes 18 January 2023  (Agenda Item 4)  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
18 January 2023 to approve as a correct record (attached) 
  
  

5.   Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other committees etc (if any) 
(Agenda item 5)   
  

6.   Planning Application Nos 22/P/1965/LBC & 22/P/1967/MAA Devil's Bridge, 
Bleadon Hill, Weston-super Mare (Agenda item 6)  (Pages 11 - 20) 
 
1) Listed building consent for alterations to the existing parapet walls, 
including  drilling holes in existing coping stones to install new railings to 
raise the height of the parapet  
 
2) Application for Prior Approval under Schedule 2, Part 18, Class A of the 
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015, as 
amended – Alterations to the existing parapet walls, including drilling holes 
in existing coping stones to install new railings to raise the height of the 
parapet  
 
Section 2 report of the Director of Place Directorate (attached) 
  

7.   Q3  Performance Report (Agenda item 7)  (Pages 21 - 28) 
 
Section 3 report of the Director of Place Directorate 
  

8.   Planning Appeals 22.02.23  (Agenda item 8)  (Pages 29 - 32) 
 
Section 3 report of the Director of Place Directorate  
  

9.   Urgent business permitted by the Local Government Act 1972 (if any) 
(Agenda item 9)   
 
For a matter to be considered as an urgent item, the following question must be 
addressed: “What harm to the public interest would flow from leaving it until the 
next meeting?” If harm can be demonstrated, then it is open to the Chairman to 
rule that it be considered as urgent. Otherwise the matter cannot be considered 
urgent within the statutory provisions. 
 

 
 
Exempt Items 
 
Should the Planning and Regulatory Committee wish to consider a matter as an Exempt 
Item, the following resolution should be passed -  
 
“(1) That the press, public, and officers not required by the Members, the Chief Executive 
or the Director, to remain during the exempt session, be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business on the ground that its consideration will 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Section 100I of the Local 
Government A
[...]
Page 4



 

1 
 

Michele Chesterman,  01275 888097 PAR minutes 180123 
 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Planning and Regulatory Committee 
Wednesday, 18 January 2023 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 2.00 pm Meeting Concluded: 3.20 pm 
 
Councillors: 
 
James Tonkin (Chairman) 
John Crockford-Hawley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Mike Bird 
Peter Bryant 
Caroline Cherry 
Peter Crew 
Ann Harley 
Robert Payne 
Timothy Snaden 
Mike Solomon 
Richard Tucker 
Richard Westwood  
 
Apologies: Councillors Stuart McQuillan 
 
Officers in attendance: Richard Kent (Head of Planning, Place Directorate), Sue Buck 
(Solicitor - Litigation Team Leader) and Michèle Chesterman (Committee Services Senior 
Officer) 
.  
PAR 
42 

Chairman's Welcome 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to this face-to-face meeting of the Planning & 
Regulatory Committee in the New Council Chamber. 
 
He explained the new arrangements in place for speaking on planning applications 
under Standing Order 17A, with speakers to be invited to address the committee 
immediately before an application rather than at the start of the meeting. 
 
The Chairman then introduced those officers present at the meeting. 
  

PAR 
43 

Public speaking at planning committees (Standing Order 17 & 17A) (Agenda 
Item 1) 
 
It was noted there were no speakers under Standing Order 17. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

Michele Chesterman,  01275 888097 PAR minutes 180123 
 

One request to speak had been received under Standing Order 17A and the 
speaker would be invited to address the committee immediately prior to the 
consideration of the application in question (agenda item 6). 
   

PAR 
44 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) (Agenda 
Item 3) 
 
None. 
  

PAR 
45 

Minutes 14 December 2022  (Agenda Item 4) 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting dated 14 December 2022 be approved 
as a correct record. 
  
  

PAR 
46 

Planning Application No: 21/P/3185/FUL Erection of additional building at 
Busy Buddies Nursery, to increase the capacity of existing nursery, Cowslip 
Lane, Hewish, Banwell (Agenda item 6) 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Alistair Mead, Applicant, addressed the 
committee speaking in favour of the application. 
  
The Director of Place’s representative presented the report.   
  
At the invitation of the Chairman, the ward member, Councillor Ann Harley 
addressed the committee. 
  
Following debate it was: 
  
Resolved that the application be APPROVED contrary to recommendation 

  
The reasons for approval were as follows: 

  
The Committee considered there was an overriding need for nursery provision in 
the locality and did not consider that there were any reasonably available 
alternative sites within the nursery’s current catchment and that this outweighed 
the development plan policies. It noted that the nursery would serve the local 
community, staff at the adjacent Puxton Park complex and workers travelling to 
and from Weston-super-Mare and therefore would not have an unacceptable 
impact on sustainability objectives. It did not consider that the development 
caused harm to the landscape due to the proximity of other buildings and screen 
planting.  
  
The approval was subject to the following conditions: 
  
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiry of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
  
Reason:  In accordance with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 
  
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

Page 6



3 
 

Michele Chesterman,  01275 888097 PAR minutes 180123 
 

following approved plans and documents: 
  
2021-44-ED-XX-00-DR-A-PL-000 A: EXISTING SITE PLAN 
2021-44-ED-XX-00-DR-A-PL-001 B: Site Location Plan 
2021-44-ED-XX-00-DR-A-PL-002: PROPOSED FIRSTFLOOR/REFUGE 
2021-44-ED-XX-00-DR-A-PL-002 A: PROPOSED SITE PLAN 
2021-44-ED-XX-00-DR-A-PL-003: PROPOSED PLANS & ELEVATIONS 
IMAGE 1 OF PROPOSED BUILDING 
IMAGE 2 OF PROPOSED BUILDING 
  
BBD-BPC-ZZ-XX-RP-C-0001_FRA: Flood Risk Assessment - Bailey Partnership, 
dated March 2022 
FLOOD RISK ASSESSMENT AND SUSTAINABLE DRAINAGE STRATEGY - 
Sutherland Property & Legal Services Ltd 
SEQUENTIAL TEST - Sutherland Property & Legal Services Ltd 
ENERGY STATEMENT - Sutherland Property & Legal Services Ltd 
Ecological Appraisal - Quantock Ecology, dated 31/08/2021 
EXTENSION SUPPORT LETTER 
  
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
  
3. The building hereby permitted shall not be constructed until details of the 
walling, roofing, window and door materials to be used in the development have 
first been submitted to and approved, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority. 
The development shall be carried out in the approved materials unless otherwise 
agreed in writing. 
  
Reason: To ensure that the materials are acceptable in the interests of the 
appearance of the area and in accordance with policy CS12 of the North Somerset 
Core Strategy and policy DM32 of the North Somerset Sites and Policies Plan 
(Part 1). 
  
4. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) and the Schedule to 
the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended) (or any 
Orders revoking and re-enacting those Orders, with or without modification), the 
premises shall be used for children's day nursery only and for no other purpose 
(including any other purpose in Class E). 
  
Reason:  The Local Planning Authority wishes to retain control over the use of the 
premises in the interests of serving the local community and in accordance with 
policy CS25 of the North Somerset Core Strategy and policy DM68 of the North 
Somerset Sites and Policies Plan (Part 1). 
  
5. The additional building hereby permitted shall not be occupied until a properly 
consolidated and surfaced parking area for five v
[...]
erset Sites and Policies Plan (Part 1). 
  
13. The additional building hereby permitted shall not be occupied until works for 
the disposal of sewage have been provided on the site to serve the development 
hereby permitted, in accordance with details that have first been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority.  
  
Reason: To ensure that the development is served by a satisfactory system of foul 
drainage and to prevent pollution of the water environment, and in accordance 
with policy CS3 of the North Somerset Core Strategy policy and policy DM1 of the 
North Somerset Sites and Policies Plan (Part 1- Development Management 
Policies). 
  
For advice about discharging this condition please refer to www.n-
somerset.gov.uk/drainageconditions 

Page 9

http://www.n-somerset.gov.uk/landscapingconditions
http://www.n-somerset.gov.uk/landscapingconditions
http://www.n-somerset.gov.uk/drainageconditions
http://www.n-somerset.gov.uk/drainageconditions


6 
 

Michele Chesterman,  01275 888097 PAR minutes 180123 
 

  
14. The additional building hereby permitted shall not be occupied until a means of 
vehicular access has been constructed in accordance with the approved plans and 
specifications 2021-44-ED-XX-00-DR-A-PL-002 A. 
  
Reason: To ensure that the development is served by a satisfactory means of 
vehicular access in the interests of road safety, and in accordance with policy 
CS10 of the North Somerset Core Strategy and policy DM24 of the North 
Somerset Sites and Policies Plan (Part 1). 
  
  

PAR 
47 

Planning Appeals 18.01.23 (Agenda item 7) 
 
The Director of Place Directorate’s representative reported on appeal decisions 
and appeals that had been lodged since the date of the last meeting.   
  
Resolved: that the report be noted. 
  
  

PAR 
48 

Urgent business permitted by the Local Government Act 1972 (if any) 
(Agenda item 8) 
 
None. 
 

 
 
 
 

   
Chairman 

 
 

Page 10



Planning and Regulatory Committee 22 February 2023 
 

 

 22/P/1956/LBC Page 1 of 10 

SECTION 2 – ITEM 6 
 
Application Nos: 22/P/1956/LBC & 22/P/1967/MAA 
 
Proposal: 1) Listed building consent for alterations to the existing parapet walls, 

including drilling holes in existing coping stones to install new railings to raise 
the height of the parapet  

 
2) Application for Prior Approval under Schedule 2, Part 18, Class A of the 
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015, 
as amended – Alterations to the existing parapet walls, including drilling 
holes in existing coping stones to install new railings to raise the height of the 
parapet  

 
Site address: Devil's Bridge, Bleadon Hill, Weston-super-Mare   
 
Applicant: Network Rail 
 
Target date: 06.10.2022 
 
Extended date: 01.03.2023 
 
Case officer: Annika Lepoittevin 
 
Parish/Ward: Weston-Super-Mare/Weston-Super-Mare Uphill 
 
Ward Councillors: Councillor Peter Bryant and Councillor John Ley-Morgan  
 
 

REFERRED BY COUNCILLOR BRYANT 
 

 
Procedure 
 
The works for new railings at Devil’s Bridge require Listed Building Consent as the bridge 
is grade II listed and also a separate require Prior Approval under Schedule 2, Part 18, 
Class A of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 
(GPDO), as amended. The works do not a require planning application, but the Local 
Planning Authority (LPA) must give prior approval under the “permitted development” 
provisions before the scheme can be undertaken 
 
 
Summary of recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the applications be APPROVED subject to conditions.  The full 
recommendation is set out at the end of this report. 
 
The Site 
 
Devil’s Bridge is located on Bleadon Hill approximately 140 metres to the east of the 
junction of Bridgwater Road (A370). The main train line leading into Weston runs under the 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Planning and Regulatory Committee 22 February 2023 
 

 

 22/P/1956/LBC Page 2 of 10 

bridge. Immediately east of the bridge and to the south west are residential areas. In the 
north west, Bridgwater Road goes into Weston and there are fields before the residential 
areas of Weston and Uphill. 
 
The Applications 
 
Listed building consent and prior approval is sought for alterations to the parapets to install 
black metal guard railings on the bridge parapets (brick) that will be 1.2 metres high. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
Year:  2022 
Reference: 21/P/3546/LBC & 22/P/0729/MAA 
Proposals: Listed building consent and prior approval for alterations to the existing 

parapet walls on Devil's Bridge including drilling holes in existing coping 
stones to install new railings, raising height of parapet to 2.1m (including 
existing parapet wall) and proposed mesh screen fitted to railing parapet 
extension (track side). 

Decision: Withdrawn 
 
Year:  2018 
Reference:  18/P/3259/LBC  
Proposal:  Listed building consent for railway bridge repairs and maintenance, including 

brickwork repairs (rebuild and re-pointing), waterproof and saddle, underpin 
abutments and wing-walls, provide positive drainage and provide barriers on 
approaches 

Decision:  Approved  
 
Legislation 
 
The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (as amended) requires 
the local planning authority to have special regard to the desirability of preserving and 
enhancing Listed Buildings, their settings and Conservation Areas.  
 
Schedule 2, Part 18, Class A of the General Permitted Development Order 2015 (as 
amended) applies to the prior approval application. 
 
Policy Framework 
 
The site is affected by the following constraints: 
 

• Grade II listed structure 
• Within the settlement boundary for Weston-Super-Mare 
• Horseshoe bat zone C 

 
The Development Plan 
 
North Somerset Core Strategy (NSCS) (adopted January 2017) 
 
The following policies are particularly relevant to this proposal: 
 

Page 12



Planning and Regulatory Committee 22 February 2023 
 

 

 22/P/19
[...]
uilding consent should be granted.   
 
 
22/P/1956/LBC RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE (for the reasons stated in the report 
above) subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiry of three years 

from the date of this permission. 
 

Reason:  In accordance with the provisions of Section 18 of the Town and Country 
(Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

  
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plans and documents to be listed on the decision notice. 
 

Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning. 
  

3. The development shall not take place except in strict accordance with the measures 
outlined in Section 4.2 Recommendations of the Bat survey report (Development 
Ecology Consultants Ltd., 2021). If amendments to the methodology are required, 
details of the changes must be submitted in writing and agreed by the Local Planning 
Authority before relevant works proceed. The development shall then be 
implemented in accordance with the agreed changes.  

 
Reason: To ensure compliance with the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2017 (as amended including by the Conservation of Habitats and 
Species (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019), the Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981 (as amended), The Natural Environment and Rural Communities (NERC) Act 
2006, policy CS4 of the North Somerset Core Strategy and policy DM8 of the North 
Somerset Sites and Policies Plan (Part 1). 

 
4. No metal railings shall be installed until detailed working drawings showing any 

changes in the height of the railings at the ends of the bridge have been submitted to 

Page 18



Planning and Regulatory Committee 22 February 2023 
 

 

 22/P/1956/LBC Page 9 of 10 

and approved, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter, the 
development shall not be carried out except in accordance with the approved details. 

 
Reason: To clarify how variations in height of the existing parapet walls will be dealt 
with and if the proposed metal railings will need to change in height at certain 
locations, in order to maintain the architectural integrity of the building and the 
appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with section 66 of the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (as amended), policies CS5 and 
CS12 of the North Somerset Core Strategy and policies DM4 and DM32 of the North 
Somerset Sites and Policies Plan (Part 1). The details must be agreed prior to 
commencement in order to safeguard the architectural and historic interest of the 
Listed Building.  

 
5. All new external and internal works and finishes, and works of making good, shall 

match the existing original work in respect of materials used, detailed execution and 
finished appearance except where indicated otherwise on the drawings hereby 
approved or where otherwise first agreed in writing by the local planning authority. 

 
Reason: To protect the character and appearance of the Listed Building and in 
accordance with policies CS5 and CS12 of the North Somerset Core Strategy and 
policies DM4 and DM32 of the North Somerset Sites and Policies Plan (Part 1). 

 
6. The materials to be used in the development hereby permitted shall be in complete 

accordance with the approved plans and specifications. 
 

Reason: To ensure that materials to be used are acceptable in the interests of 
preserving the character and appearance of the Listed Building, and in accordance 
with policies CS5 and CS12 of the North Somerset Core Strategy and policies DM4 
and DM32 of the North Somerset Sites and Policies Plan (Part 1). 
 

 
22/P/1967/MAA RECOMMENDATION: GRANT (for the reasons stated in the report 
above) subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. The development shall not take place except in strict accordance with the measures 

outlined in Section 4.2 Recommendations of the Bat survey report (Development 
Ecology Consultants Ltd., 2021). If amendments to the methodology are required, 
details of the changes must be submitted in writing and agreed by the Local Planning 
Authority before relevant works proceed. The development shall then be 
implemented in accordance with the agreed changes.  

 
Reason: To ensure compliance with the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2017 (as amended including by the Conservation of Habitats and 
Species (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019), the Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981 (as amended), The Natural Environment and Rural Communities (NERC) Act 
2006, policy CS4 of the North Somerset Core Strategy and policy DM8 of the North 
Somerset Sites and Policies Plan (Part 1). 

 
2. No metal railings shall be installed until detailed working drawings showing any 

changes in the height of the railings at the ends of the bridge have been submitted to 

Page 19



Planning and Regulatory Committee 22 February 2023 
 

 

 22/P/1956/LBC Page 10 of 10 

and approved, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter, the 
development shall not be carried out except in accordance with the approved details. 

 
Reason: To clarify how variations in height of the existing parapet walls will be dealt 
with and if the proposed metal railings will need to change in height at certain 
locations, in order to maintain the architectural integrity of the building and the 
appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with section 66 of the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (as amended), policies CS5 and 
CS12 of the North Somerset Core Strategy and policies DM4 and DM32 of the North 
Somerset Sites and Policies Plan (Part 1). The details must be agreed prior to 
commencement in order to safeguard the architectural and historic interest of the 
Listed Building.  

 

Page 20



Planning and Regulatory Committee 22 February 2023 
 

SECTION 3 
 

1 
 

North Somerset Council 
 
Ite
[...]
l: 6 Feb 2023 
Appellant: Mead Realisations Ltd 
Type of appeal: Public Inquiry – date and venue to be confirmed 
 
 
Summary Performance April 22 – March 23  Costs awarded against the Council 
 
Appeals received  32      Delegated Decision: 0 
Appeals decided   43         Committee decision: 0  
Appeals dismissed  35               Total: 0 
Percentage dismissed of appeals decided 81.4%                                                         
 
Appeals Allowed April 22 – March 23                                                                   Costs awarded to the Council 
Delegated Decision  7                                                                                              Delegated Decision: 0 
Committee Decision  1 
 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes 18 January 2023  (Agenda Item 4)
	6 Planning Application Nos 22/P/1965/LBC & 22/P/1967/MAA Devil's Bridge, Bleadon Hill, Weston-super Mare (Agenda item 6)
	REFERRED BY COUNCILLOR BRYANT
	The Site
	The Applications
	Relevant Planning History
	Policy Framework
	The Development Plan

	Consultations
	Principal Planning Issues
	Issue 1: Impact on the grade II listed structure
	Issue 2: Safety considerations
	Issue 3: Prior Approval process: the amenity of the neighbourhood
	Issue 4: Biodiversity
	Conclusion



	7 Q3  Performance Report (Agenda item 7)
	2.    	Policy
	Staffing
	5.  	Financial Implications
	6.    	Equality Implications
	7.     	Corporate Implications
	8.   	Options considered

	8 Planning Appeals 22.02.23  (Agenda item 8)
	A - PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS
	C- INQUIRIES/HEARINGS DATES AND VENUES




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Michele Chesterman,  01275 888097 PAR minutes 220223 
 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Planning and Regulatory Committee 
Wednesday, 22 February 2023 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 2.30 pm Meeting Concluded: 3.25 pm 
 
Councillors: 
 
James Tonkin (Chairman) 
 
Peter Bryant 
Caroline Cherry 
Andy Cole (substitute for Mike Bird) 
Peter Crew 
Ann Harley 
Stuart McQuillan 
Phil Neve (substitute for Tim Snaden) 
Robert Payne 
Mike Solomon 
Richard Tucker 
Richard Westwood  
 
Apologies: Councillors John Crockford-Hawley (Vice-Chairman), Mike Bird, Tim Snaden 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Gill Bute 
 
Officers in attendance: Richard Kent (Head of Planning, Place Directorate), Sue Buck 
(Solicitor - Litigation Team Leader) Annika Lepoittevin (Planning Officer, Place 
Directorate), Michèle Chesterman (Committee Services Senior Officer) and Jessika 
Robinson (Committee Services Support Officer) 
  
PAR 
49 

Chairman's Welcome 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to this face-to-face meeting of the Planning & 
Regulatory Committee in the New Council Chamber. 
  
He explained the new arrangements in place for speaking on planning applications 
under Standing Order 17A, with speakers to be invited to address the committee 
immediately before an application rather than at the start of the meeting. 
  
The Chairman then introduced those officers present at the meeting. 
  
  

  



2 
 

Michele Chesterman,  01275 888097 PAR minutes 220223 
 

PAR 
50 

Public speaking at planning committees (Standing Order 17 & 17A) (Agenda 
Item 1) 
 
It was noted there were no speakers under Standing Order 17. 
  
Two requests to speak had been received under Standing Order 17A and the 
speakers would be invited to address the committee immediately prior to the 
consideration of the application in question (agenda item 6). 
  
  

PAR 
51 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) (Agenda 
Item 3) 
 
None  
  

PAR 
52 

Minutes 18 January 2023  (Agenda Item 4) 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting dated 18 January 2023 be approved as 
a correct record. 
  
  

PAR 
53 

Planning Application Nos: 22/P/1956/LBC& 22/P/1967/MAA Listed building 
consent for alterations to the existing parapet walls, including drilling holes 
in existing coping stones to install new railings to raise the height of the 
parapet at Devil's Bridge, Bleadon Hill, Weston-super-Mare (Agenda item 6) 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Richard Powell, local resident, addressed the 
committee speaking against the application. 
  
At the invitation of the Chairman, Lisa Bullock, Applicant, Network Rail, addressed 
the committee speaking for the application. 
  
The Director of Place’s representative presented the report.   
  
At the invitation of the Chairman, the ward member, Councillor Peter Bryant, 
addressed the committee. 
  
Following debate it was: 
  
Resolved that the applications be APPROVED (for the reasons stated in the 
report) subject to the following conditions and that the Ward member be consulted 
on details pursuant to conditions when submitted:- 
  
Application 22/P/1956/LBC: 
  
1.      The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiry of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
  

Reason:  In accordance with the provisions of Section 18 of the Town and 
Country (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 
  
  



3 
 

Michele Chesterman,  01275 888097 PAR minutes 220223 
 

2.      The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved plans and documents to be listed on the decision notice. 

  
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning. 

                 
3.      The development shall not take place except in strict accordance with the 

measures outlined in Section 4.2 Recommendations of the Bat survey report 
(Development Ecology Consultants Ltd., 2021). If amendments to the 
methodology are required, details of the changes must be submitted in 
writing and agreed by the Local Planning Authority before relevant works 
proceed. The development shall then be implemented in accordance with the 
agreed changes.  

  
Reason: To ensure compliance with the Conservation of Habitats and 
Species Regulations 2017 (as amended including by the Conservation of 
Habitats and Species (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019), the Wildlife 
and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended), The Natural Environment and 
Rural Communities (NERC) Act 2006, policy CS4 of the North Somerset 
Core Strategy and policy DM8 of the North Somerset Sites and Policies Plan 
(Part 1). 

  
4.      No metal railings shall be installed until detailed working drawings showing 

any changes in the height of the railings at the ends of the bridge have been 
submitted to and approved, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority. 
Thereafter, the development shall not be carried out except in accordance 
with the approved details. 

  
Reason: To clarify how variations in height of the existing parapet walls will 
be dealt with and if the proposed metal railings will need to change in height 
at certain locations, in order to maintain the architectural integrity of the 
building and the appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with 
section 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 
1990 (as amended), policies CS5 and CS12 of the North Somerset Core 
Strategy and policies DM4 and DM32 of the North Somerset Sites and 
Policies Plan (Part 1). The details must be agreed prior to commencement in 
order to safeguard the architectural and historic interest of the Listed 
Building.  

  
5.      All new external and internal works and finishes, and works of making good, 

shall match the existing original work in respect of materials used, detailed 
execution and finished appearance except where indicated otherwise on the 
drawings hereby approved or where otherwise first agreed in writing by the 
local planning authority. 

  
Reason: To protect the character and appearance of the Listed Building and 
in accordance with policies CS5 and CS12 of the North Somerset Core 
Strategy and policies DM4 and DM32 of the North Somerset Sites and 
Policies Plan (Part 1). 

  
6.      The materials to be used in the development hereby permitted shall be in 

complete accordance with the approved plans and specifications. 
  



4 
 

Michele Chesterman,  01275 888097 PAR minutes 220223 
 

Reason: To ensure that materials to be used are acceptable in the interests 
of preserving the character and appearance of the Listed Building, and in 
accordance with policies CS5 and CS12 of the North Somerset Core 
Strategy and policies DM4 and DM32 of the North Somerset Sites and 
Policies Plan (Part 1). 

  
Application No: 22/P/1967/MAA:  
  
1.      The development shall not take place except in strict accordance with the 

measures outlined in Section 4.2 Recommendations of the Bat survey report 
(Development Ecology Consultants Ltd., 2021). If amendments to the 
methodology are required, details of the changes must be submitted in 
writing and agreed by the Local Planning Authority before relevant works 
proceed. The development shall then be implemented in accordance with the 
agreed changes.  

  
Reason: To ensure compliance with the Conservation of Habitats and 
Species Regulations 2017 (as amended including by the Conservation of 
Habitats and Species (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019), the Wildlife 
and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended), The Natural Environment and 
Rural Communities (NERC) Act 2006, policy CS4 of the North Somerset 
Core Strategy and policy DM8 of the North Somerset Sites and Policies Plan 
(Part 1). 

  
2.      No metal railings shall be installed until detailed working drawings showing 

any changes in the height of the railings at the ends of the bridge have been 
submitted to and approved, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority. 
Thereafter, the development shall not be carried out except in accordance 
with the approved details. 

  
Reason: To clarify how variations in height of the existing parapet walls will 
be dealt with and if the proposed metal railings will need to change in height 
at certain locations, in order to maintain the architectural integrity of the 
building and the appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with 
section 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 
1990 (as amended), policies CS5 and CS12 of the North Somerset Core 
Strategy and policies DM4 and DM32 of the North Somerset Sites and 
Policies Plan (Part 1). The details must be agreed prior to commencement in 
order to safeguard the architectural and historic interest of the Listed 
Building.  

  
  

PAR 
54 

Q3  Performance Report (Agenda item 7) 
 
The Director of Place’s representative presented the report. 
  
  
Resolved: that the report be noted 
  
  

 
 

 
 



5 
 

Michele Chesterman,  01275 888097 PAR minutes 220223 
 

PAR 
55 

Planning Appeals 22.02.23  (Agenda item 8) 
 
The Director of Place Directorate’s representative reported on appeal decisions 
and appeals that had been lodged since the date of the last meeting.   
  
Cllr Tucker thanked officers for their work on the appeal for 165 Locking Rd, 
Weston-super-Mare and requested an update on next steps. 
  
Resolved: that the report be noted. 
  
  

PAR 
56 

Urgent business permitted by the Local Government Act 1972 (if any) 
(Agenda item 9) 
 
None 
 

 
 
 
 

   
Chairman 

 
 


